Y/

YR /:: e /f" g4 , © s ,"‘f ’f alf 7 LW /95/
Laag yaidl Gag Liges Jaadl oo (sdad) i Jasll I Hoj 739159
. sl .78 w2 S M F 2w ¢ 4 o
WGH’UJ%JJ:““’&&“L’fJ‘J’JS@‘&c’SF(68)UM

Z
g ~

o LW y ;/ :/ - f’ '.” ’ﬂ"/ & » ’c:q’/ 0; 1'ﬂ ,{fw NL/;' e 29
podd Y i 5 G gl slids 4 Glpd) Llids ool L shas

a5y gu §(69) a8

Dedication

1



I dedicate this work to the

Soul of my Father,

Beloved Mother

Brothers and Sisters

Acknowledgment

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to my
supervisor Dr. Malik Abdalla Abdelrahman for his lucid design of this
research and help throughout this work.

I wish to thank also U. Mohamed Essa and Mali Saad for being

available willingly to provide help when being asked. Also my gratitude goes



also to D. Adil Ahaj for his unlimited help. Finally I have be grate full to the

staff of the laboratory in Sudan University for their great help.

Cadl yaidls

Sasli dilis (o cliall jums GlSy Jadll Jus (o ciliue @ e dulyull cu ol
- (3) daaadlg dygull Jlaa dlalia (a9 (2) diaadly G98hu al ey (1) dnaadl

ad g Juuad) cliaad dnbindlly dbbasstl gaibaadl &y dulyall (o Sagdl (lsg
SRS Jrogilly (alawll yigilly dagilily AUSI cag el TRbindll ol gall waa
1.3932, 1.3842, 13730 oa Jgill o cluall BESI Gl aagy  lusiyl Jolaay
, 62.799 59.6133 skl yigilly pa.s 6.893 , 2.356 ,8.912 iag3lly g\cm’
JelasgmScm™ 0.12395 ,,0.10394 1516 .0 s il Jaogills dyne\cm ,66.314
.1.493,1.493 ,1.480 ,lusiy!

& (ww (Fe,Pb,K,Na,Ca poliadl it waali a9 ddbuasll oleadl cllisy
) S e (1) Sl polall cud cils By oluall lele (ggias

3



(36.652 ,0.016267 ,61 , 164 ,60)(2) dwslly ppm(6.9357,0.4407,360,112,50
3950ag 39588 ) Sedl cwd waaty . (18.675,0.0116 ,960 ,4.6 ,30)(3) dwallg
se (1) Ll ($ Sl el cals g wlnall Lale sgiat (I (9,5 j5illey
(1.9208 ,0.30204 ,35.253 ,)26.4885 (2) daasdig ( 0, 0, 28.4208 ,13.12) Nigill

.(0, 0.3595 32.924 39.745) (3) duuallg
Qi lally Al Ldbuass Ay play el ddgdie AL cluadl paaa (o wsTS a3 g
L S S Jgais al af ua Jgadgilly iyl AL ol Gk oo saddbax
149 (gl Hlusa¥) Jalas (s 136 HLuYIY Jolas Gapb (5o Eilpddl 48y phall Lol
149 Lu 85 g HLashY) Jolas @bl poaa Allg hgiide A8 Juuadl O 2 13¢8
e Ul o deljull ciasgi Las . 1,48 (sgluws L Hlusiy) Jalaad (1) dusadl lae

- bl yigill dusla g Gnigodl s giae

Abstract

This study was aimed to investigate physiochemical properties of honey bee.
Three samples of honey bee from Tlody (sample (1)), Umdafog (sample (2)),

and Noba mountain (sample (3)) were investigated. The investigated
physical properties were surface tension, density, refractive index,

conductivity, and dynamic viscosity. The density of samples 1, 2 and 3 was
1.373, 1.3842, and 1.3932g\cm® respectively, whereas, the respective
viscosity of the samples was 2.356, 8.912, and 6.893pa.s . For the same
samples, the surface tension was found to be 59.6133, 62.799, and

66.413dyne/cm, respectively, the conductivity was found to be 0.1516,



0.10394, 0.12395mS cm’, respectively whereas, the refractive index was
found to be 1.48, 1.493, and 1.493, respectively. The investigated chemical
properties were cationic contents, sugars contents. The concentration of Ca,
Na, K, Pb, and Fe %w/w in the honey samples was as follow: sample (1) (50,
112, 360, 0.4407, 6.9357), sample (2) (60, 164, 61, 0.016267, 36.652), and
for sample (3) it was (30, 4.6, 960, 0.0116, 18.675), respectively. The
percentages of fructose, glucose, maltose and sucrose sugars in the samples
were found to be as follow: (13.12, 28.42, 0, 0) for sample (1), (26.4885,
35.253, 0.30204, 1.9208) for sample (2), and (39.745, 32.924, 0.3595, 0) for
sample (3). The purity of honey bee was also tested with two quick methods,
physical and chemical methods. According to these methods all three honey

samples were considered pure honey bee.

Content
Figure Content

ay
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract(Arabic)
Abstract(English)
Content

List of tables

Page
no.
IT
I11
1A%

VI
XI



1-5-5
1-5-6
1-5-7
1-5-8
1-5-9
1-6
1-7
1-7-1

1-8
1-8-1

1-1

1-2
1-3
1-4

1-4-1

1-4-2

1-4-3
1-5

1-5-1

1-5-2

1-5-3

1-5-4

Vitamin C and some essential trace elements in bee products

Heavy metals and other trace elements contents in Chilean

Chapter One- Introduction

Introduction

Honey Bee Biology

Cultural Practices

Physical properties

Viscosity
Surface Tension
density of honey
Composition of Honey
Water Content
Sugars

Acids

Proteins and amino acid

Minerals
Enzymes

Antibacterial Activity

Food vaule
Granulation

Deterioration of Quality

honey

Determination of metal content

microelectrodes

N O o A&

11
12
13

15
15

Determination by anodic stripping voltammetry at



1-8-2

1-9
1-10
1-11

2
2.1

2.2
2-3
2-3-1
2-3-2
2-3-2-1
2-3-2-2
2-3-2-3
2-3-2-4
2-3-3
2-3-3-1
2-3-3-1-1
2-3-3-1-2
2-3-3-2
2-3-3-2-1
2-3-3-3

3-1
3-2

Determination by atomic absorption and emission
spectrometries
Evaluation of Bee Honey and Edible Molasses

HPL.C study of chemical composition of honey bee venom

Objectives
Chapter two —Materials and Method

Materials and Method

Materials

Instrumental
Method

Sampling
Physical properties
Surface tension
Determination of dynamic viscosity
Determination of electrical conductivity
Density of honey bee
Chemical properties
Determination of sugar composition by HPLC
Preparation of sample solution
Calculation and Expression of results
Trace element determination
Preparation of the ash

Honey adulteration
Chapter three- Result and Discussion
Results and discussion
Physical properties
chemical properties

Conclusion

32

41
44
46

47

47
47

48
48
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
50
50
51
51
51

52
52

58
61



Chapter four- References

References

List of tables

Figure

1-1
1-2
1-3
3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7

3-8
3-9
3-10

Title
the different temperature against density
The structure of sugars
Typical chemical composition of Heuchalipt honeys

The Physical properties of the honey bee

The surface tension of the honey bee
The Dynamic Viscosity of the honey bee

The Density of the honey bee

The conductivity of the honey bee
show the pH of sample in honey bee

The Trace element composition of honey bee sample and

reference values
reference Percentage of sugar in honey

Percentage of sugar by HPLC

The refractive Index and Resorcinol test of the honey bee

62

Page no.

14
31

52
52

53

54
55

56

59
59
60s



