الآية

﴿ وَأَوْحَى رَبِّكَ إِلَى النَّحْلِ أَنِ اتَّخِذِي مِنَ الْجِبَالِ بُيُوتاً وَمِنَ الشَّجَرِ وَمِمّا يَعْرِشُونَ (68) ثُمّ كُلِي مِن كُلّ الثَّمَرَاتِ فَاسْلُحِي شُبْل رَبّكِ ذُلُلاً يَخْرُجُ مِن بُعُوشُونَ (68) ثُمّ كُلِي مِن كُلّ الثَّمَرَاتِ فَاسْلُحِي شُبْل رَبّكِ ذُلُلاً يَخْرُجُ مِن بُطُونِهَا شَرَابٌ مّخْتَلِفٌ أَلْوَانُهُ فِيهِ شِفَآءٌ لِلنَّاسِ إِنّ فِي ذَلِكَ لاَيةً تقوهمِ يَتَفَكّرُون (69)﴾ سورة النحل

Dedication

I dedicate this work to the

Soul of my Father,

Beloved Mother

Brothers and Sisters

Acknowledgment

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Malik Abdalla Abdelrahman for his lucid design of this research and help throughout this work.

I wish to thank also U. Mohamed Essa and Mali Saad for being available willingly to provide help when being asked. Also my gratitude goes

also to D. Adil Ahaj for his unlimited help. Finally I have be grate full to the **staff of the laboratory in Sudan University** for their great help.

ملخص البحث

أجريت الدراسة على ثلاثة عينات من عسل النحل وكان مصدر العينات من منطقة تلودى العينة (1) ومن ام دافوق والعينة (2) .

وكان الهدف من الدراسة معرفة الخصائص الكيميائية والفيزيائية لعينات العسل وقد تم تحديد الخواص الفيزيائية لها وهى الكثافة واللزوجة والتوتر السطحى والتوصيل الكهربى ومعامل الإنكسار, ووجد ان الكثافة للعينات على التوالى هى 1.3730, 1.3842, 1.3730 ومعامل الإنكسار, ووجد ان الكثافة للعينات على التوالى هى 9.6133 واللزوجة 9.62.799 والتوتر السطحى 9.62.799 والتوتر السطحى 9.62.799 والتوصيل الكهربى 0.10394 1516 والتوصيل الكهربى 0.10394 1516 والتوصيل الكهربى 1.493 والتوص

وكذلك الخواص الكيميائية وهى تحديد نسب العناصر w\w (Fe,Pb,K,Na,Ca) التى التوالى () على التوالى ()

ppm(6.9357,0.4407,360,112,50 والعينة (2)(6, 61 , 164 , 60), 61 , 60, 0.016267 والعينة (3)(6, 0.016267 , 61 , 164 , 60) والعينة (1) وتحديد نسب السكر (فركتوز وجلكوز وجلكوز ومالتوز وسكروز) التى تحتوى عليها العينات وقد كانت نسب السكر فى العينة (1) على التوالى (1.9208 ,0.30204 ,35.253 ,26.4885 (2) والعينة (2) 0, 0, 28.4208 ,35.253 ,00.30204).

وقد تم التأكد ان جميع العينات غير مغشوشة وذلك بطريقة كيميائية وفيزيائية. والطريقة الكيميائيةهي عن طريق إيثر ثنائي الإيثيل والريزونسنول حيث أنه لم يتحول الى برتقالى. اما الطريقة الفيزيائية عن طريق معامل لاالإنكسار فأذا كان معامل الإنكسار يساوى 1.49 فهذا يعنى ان العسل غير مغشوش وبالتالى جميع العينات معامل الإنكسار لها تقريبا 1.49 عدا العينة (1) فمعامل الإنكسار لها يساوى 1.48. كما أوضحت الدراسة أن هنالك علاقة بين محتوى البروتين وخاصية التوتر السطحى .

Abstract

This study was aimed to investigate physiochemical properties of honey bee. Three samples of honey bee from Tlody (sample (1)), Umdafog (sample (2)), and Noba mountain (sample (3)) were investigated. The investigated physical properties were surface tension, density, refractive index, conductivity, and dynamic viscosity. The density of samples 1, 2 and 3 was 1.373, 1.3842, and 1.3932g\cm³ respectively, whereas, the respective viscosity of the samples was 2.356, 8.912, and 6.893pa.s . For the same samples, the surface tension was found to be 59.6133, 62.799, and 66.413dyne/cm, respectively, the conductivity was found to be 0.1516,

0.10394, 0.12395mS cm⁻¹, respectively whereas, the refractive index was found to be 1.48, 1.493, and 1.493, respectively. The investigated chemical properties were cationic contents, sugars contents. The concentration of Ca, Na, K, Pb, and Fe %w/w in the honey samples was as follow: sample (1) (50, 112, 360, 0.4407, 6.9357), sample (2) (60, 164, 61, 0.016267, 36.652), and for sample (3) it was (30, 4.6, 960, 0.0116, 18.675), respectively. The percentages of fructose, glucose, maltose and sucrose sugars in the samples were found to be as follow: (13.12, 28.42, 0, 0) for sample (1), (26.4885, 35.253, 0.30204, 1.9208) for sample (2), and (39.745, 32.924, 0.3595, 0) for sample (3). The purity of honey bee was also tested with two quick methods, physical and chemical methods. According to these methods all three honey samples were considered pure honey bee.

	Content	
Figure	Content	Page
		no.
	الاية	I
	Dedication	II
	Acknowledgement	III
	Abstract(Arabic)	IV
	Abstract(English)	${f V}$
	Content	VI
	List of tables	XI

Chapter One- Introduction

	1-1	Introduction	1	
	1-2	Honey Bee Biology	4	
	1-3	Cultural Practices	4	
	1-4	Physical properties	5	
	1-4-1	Viscosity	5	
	1-4-2	Surface Tension	7	
	1-4-3	density of honey	10	
	1-5	Composition of Honey	11	
	1-5-1	Water Content	12	
	1-5-2	Sugars	13	
	1-5-3	Acids	15	
	1-5-4	Proteins and amino acid	15	
1-5-5		Minerals		16
1-5-6		Enzymes		16
1-5-7		Antibacterial Activity		17
1-5-8		Food vaule		19
1-5-9		Granulation		19
1-6		Deterioration of Quality		20
1-7	Vitamin C and some essential trace elements in bee products		26	
1-7-1	Heavy me	tals and other trace elements conten	ts in Chilean	27
4.0		honey		2.6
1-8		Determination of metal content		28
1-8-1	Deter	mination by anodic stripping voltam	metry at	28
		microelectrodes		

1-8-2	Determination by atomic absorption and emission spectrometries	32
1-9	Evaluation of Bee Honey and Edible Molasses	41
1-10	HPLC study of chemical composition of honey bee venom	44
1-11	Objectives	46
	Chapter two –Materials and Method	
2	Materials and Method	47
2.1	Materials	47
2.2	Instrumental	47
2-3	Method	48
2-3-1	Sampling	48
2-3-2	Physical properties	48
2-3-2-1	Surface tension	48
2-3-2-2	Determination of dynamic viscosity	48
2-3-2-3	Determination of electrical conductivity	49
2-3-2-4	Density of honey bee	49
2-3-3	Chemical properties	50
2-3-3-1	Determination of sugar composition by HPLC	50
2-3-3-1-1	Preparation of sample solution	50
2-3-3-1-2	Calculation and Expression of results	50
2-3-3-2	Trace element determination	51
2-3-3-2-1	Preparation of the ash	51
2-3-3-3	Honey adulteration	51
	Chapter three- Result and Discussion	
3	Results and discussion	52
3-1	Physical properties	52
3-2	chemical properties	58
	Conclusion	61

Chapter four- References

References	62
	References

List of Figure	tables Title	Page no
J		O
1-1	the different temperature against density	9
1-2	The structure of sugars	14
1-3	Typical chemical composition of Heuchalipt honeys	31
3-1	The Physical properties of the honey bee	52
3-2	The surface tension of the honey bee	52
3-3	The Dynamic Viscosity of the honey bee	53
3-4	The Density of the honey bee	54
3-5	The conductivity of the honey bee	55
3-6	show the pH of sample in honey bee	56
3-7	The Trace element composition of honey bee sample and	58
	reference values	
3-8	reference Percentage of sugar in honey	59
3-9	Percentage of sugar by HPLC	59
3-10	The refractive Index and Resorcinol test of the honey bee	60s